eliminations netted with each segment; therefore, the individual segment amounts will not agree to Note 12 in the
accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements.

2016 % 2015 % 2014 %
Title Insurance $127,228,426 95.6 % $117,281,588 95.5 % $113,592,742 95.8 %
All Other 5,811,063 4.4 % 5,503,328 4.5 % 4,998,749 4.2 %
Total $133,039,489 100.0% $122,784,916 100.0% $118,591,491 100.0%
Title Insurance
Net Premiums: Net premiums written increased 8.6% in 2016 to $122,095,381 compared with $112,475,686 in 2015,
and increased 2.3% in 2015 compared with $109,963,556 in 2014.  The increase in 2016 net premiums versus the
prior year is primarily attributable to growth in average real estate values, coupled with growth in transaction volumes
stemming from higher levels of home sales and refinance activity. The 2015 increase in net premiums versus the prior
year is primarily attributable to an increase in the level of both purchase and refinance transactions.
Title insurance companies typically issue title insurance policies directly through home and branch offices or through
title agencies.  Following is a breakdown of premiums generated by branch and agency operations for the years ended
December 31:

2016 % 2015 % 2014 %
Home and Branch $34,063,187 27.9 % $28,400,531 25.3 % $24,057,032 21.9 %
Agency 88,032,194 72.1 % 84,075,155 74.7 % 85,906,524 78.1 %
Total $122,095,381 100.0% $112,475,686 100.0% $109,963,556 100.0%
Home and Branch Office Net Premiums: In the Company’s home and branch operations, the Company issues the
insurance policy and retains the entire premium, as no commissions are paid in connection with these policies.  Net
premiums written from home and branch operations increased 19.9% in 2016 to $34,063,187 compared with
$28,400,531 in 2015, and increased 18.1% in 2015 compared with $24,057,032 in 2014.  The increase in 2016 net
premiums was primarily related to revised premium rates filed in North Carolina and higher levels of real estate
activity and overall higher home prices. Real estate activity increased due to favorable interest rates and economic